
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 
 
 
 

  
  
  
To: All Members of the Community Safety and 
Protection Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 

Extn: 4112 Helen Peek 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 3 July 2013 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 

PROTECTION COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 11TH JULY, 

2013 in the Wirral Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle 

Road, Bootle. 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

11 JULY 2013 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 

 

Linda Maloney (Chair) 
Vi Bebb 
John Kelly 
Jimmy Mahon 
Barbara Murray 
Tony Newman 
Jean Stapleton 
Lesley Rennie 
 

 
 
 

1. Preliminary matters  

 The Committee is requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 As this is the first meeting of this committee for 2013/14, there are no 
previous minutes to consider.  

3. CFOA National Road Safety Awareness Week (Pages 1 - 6) 

 (CFO/083/13) 

 To consider the attached Report CFO/083/13 of the Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer concerning the success of the Chief Fire Officer’s Association 
National Road Safety Awareness week in May 2013. 

4. Winter Warm Emergency Heating Initiative (Pages 7 - 10) 

 (CFO/085/13) 

 To consider the attached Report CFO/085/13 of the Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer concerning the Winter Warm Emergency Heating Project and 
delivery method for 2013-14. 



3 

5. Hate Crime Policy (Pages 11 - 38) 

 (CFO/084/13) 

 To consider Report CFO/084/13 and associated Equality Impact 
Assessment of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer concerning the 
implementation of a Hate Crime policy.  

6. National Resilience Assurance of MFRA USAR Capability (Pages 39 - 
42) 

 To consider report CFO/087/13 of the Chief Fire Officer regarding  
summary of the findings determined by the National Resilience 
Assurance Team (NRAT) following their recent assurance and audit 
of Merseyside IFre and Rescue Authority’s Urban Search And 
Rescue (USAR) capability. 

 
 
 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 AGENDA ITEM: 

REPORT TO:   
Meeting of the  

MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 11TH JULY 2013 
  
REPORT NO.   CFO/083/13 
  
REPORTING OFFICER:        DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PHIL GARRIGAN 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: AREA MANAGER MYLES PLATT 
  
OFFICERS CONSULTED: WATCH MANAGER JOHN COUSINS ROAD SAFETY 

RTC REDUCTION COORDINATOR. STATION 
MANAGER FRANNY HILL 

  
SUBJECT: CFOA NATIONAL ROAD SAFETY AWARENESS 

WEEK 

 
THERE ARE  NO APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To inform Members of the success of the CFOA National Road Safety Awareness 

Week. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
2. That Members note the report and its contents. 
 
 
Introduction & Background 
 
3. The United Nations (UN) Decade of Action For Road Safety 2011-2020 selected 

the 6th of May to launch its Global Road Safety Week. MFRA is an established 
member of the Chief Fire Officers Association (CFOA) Road Safety Practitioners 
Group and so made a commitment to support the event. CFOA Practitioners 
Group has been set up to address Road Safety matters nationally. All Road Safety 
engagement tools used by all Fire and Rescue Services (FRS) are to be locally 
quality assured and then pooled in a national portal, were they can be used as 
‘best practise’ across the UK.  

 
4. ‘Pedestrian Safety’ and ‘Distractions While Driving’ were the two themes identified 

by the UN. National statistics indicate Merseyside as having the second highest 
pedestrian ‘Killed or Seriously Injured’ (KSI) per head of population in the UK, with 
190 recorded incidents in 2011. The figure for 2012 has seen an increase to 211 
incidents. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
 

5.  2012/13 saw MFRA attend 472 ‘Road Traffic Collisions’ (RTC). Of these there 
were a total of 325 injuries requiring MFRA to release/extricate 173 persons. 

           
6. Through involvement in the Road Safety Strategy 2011 – 2014 MFRA will 

contribute to the reduction in road casualties. The objective of the CFOA National 
Road Safety Awareness week, alongside other UK Fire & Rescue Services on the 
6th – 10th May 2013, was to educate drivers about not being distracted while 
driving and raise pedestrian awareness of safety when in the vicinity of roads. 
MFRA is fully committed to the Department for Transports (DfT) National 
Framework for the reduction of deaths and injuries on UK roads through the CFOA
[...]
ertaken by MFRA staff. This resource provides 
additional value to our road safety partners across Merseyside. 

 
 
Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications 
 
17. The events ensure that the Authority takes Health & Safety seriously and may 

reduce the risk of RTC’s through better public awareness.  
 

Page 4



 
 

 
Contribution to Our Mission – To Achieve; Safer Stronger Communities – Safe                    
Effective Fire fighters” 
 
18. The National Road Awareness Week contributes to making the roads of 

Merseyside safer by increasing awareness with the aim of reducing deaths and 
injuries and the number of Road Traffic Collisions. 

 
 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

N/A 
 
*Glossary of Terms 
 
Please list any acronyms used within this Report and appendices, including their 
meaning. 
 
MFRS                 -        Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 
MFRA                -         Merseyside Fire and rescue Authority 
RTC                   -         Road Traffic Collision      
CFOA                -         Chief Fire Officers Association   
UN                    -          United Nations 
KSI                    -         Killed or Seriously Injured 
DfT                   -          Department for Transport 
FRS                 -           Fire and Rescue Service 
IAM                   -          Institute of Advanced Motorists.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 AGENDA ITEM: 

REPORT TO:   
Meeting of the  

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
COMMUNITY SAFETY & PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 11th July 2013 
  
REPORT NO.   CFO/085/13  
  
REPORTING OFFICER:   DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PHIL GARRIGAN 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: AREA MANAGER MYLES PLATT 
  
OFFICERS CONSULTED: KEVIN JOHNSON, Fire Service Direct, LINDA 

MITCHELL, Fire support Network, 
SIMON MANSFIELD, Energy and Environmental 
Manager 

  
SUBJECT: WINTER WARM EMERGENCY HEATING INITIATIVE 

 
THERE ARE NO APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To inform Members of the Winter Warm Emergency Heating Project and delivery 

method for 2013-14. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. That Members note the contents of the report. 
 
 

Introduction & Background 
 

3. The Winter Warm Emergency Heating Project is a public, private and voluntary 
partnership that was introduced in December 2011 working collaboratively to 
address the fire, health and socio-economic risks facing vulnerable adults in 
Merseyside during the winter months.  

 
4. The risk of accidental dwelling fires increases during the winter months as 

vulnerable members of the community often use unsafe heating methods to 
combat the cold due to the absence of other safe sustainable options. 

 
5. The Winter Warm Emergency Heating Project ensures that any persons identified 

as high risk are assessed for the following: (i) Carbon Monoxide leaks; (ii) 
inspection and replacement of unsafe heating methods; (iii) ensure working smoke 
alarms are fitted. Remedial interventions are made available, where appropriate, 
such as oil filled portable heaters and winter warm packs (thermal blankets, hat, 
gloves and scarf). This provision has been delivered by Fire Support Network 
(FSN). 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 
 

 
6. FSN also deliver a pilot initiative which offers gas safe measures to low income 

families in Liverpool and Wirral who have been identified by Health Professionals 
as potentially high risk. The initiative can provide boiler servicing, gas 
disconnections for unsafe heating methods and gas isolation switches for 
vulnerable community members at risk of fire from careless cooking and use of 
heating. This relies on external funding. 
 

7. The Winter Warm Emergency Heating Project delivered by FSN supports and 
contributes to the IRMP 2012-15 action point 12/13 – 3- 02 Winter Survival. 

 
 
8. The funding and resources available to FSN to deliver this initiative finished on 

30th April 2013. It should be noted howe
[...]
pprove the recommendations of this report relating to 

the implementation of Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority’s (MFRA’s) Hate Crime 
Policy. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. That Members; 

a) Approve the introduction of the Hate Crime Policy (Appendix A) 
and subsequent Service Instructions relating to hate crime, safe 
havens, target hardening and arson incident recording. 

 
 

Executive Summary 
 

 
The Government recently produced a report titled “Challenge it, Report it, Stop it”, 
the Government’s Plan to tackle Hate Crime, highlighting the need for challenging, 
reporting and stopping hate crime.  

Agenda Item 5Page 11



 
MFRA needs to make sure its long standing policies and approaches are consistent 
with the Government plan. 
 
The policy will be underpinned and supported by the introduction of a number of 
Service Instructions that support the implementation of the Policy and give guidance 
on the definition of hate crime and the appropriate reporting methods. 
 
Accompanying this undertaking will be the development of  Safe Havens on each of 
MFRA’s Community Fire stations 
 
Incidents of arson attacks and their reporting will be separated from hate crimes 
unless meeting the recognised definition of hate crime. 
 
Guidance on how properties are made safer by using target hardening techniques 
will be available. 
 
A training programme will be developed in order to advise staff on the Policy and 
methods of implementation. 
 
 

 
 
Introduction & Background 
 

3. The Government published a document in 2012 called ‘Challenge it, report It, Stop 
It – The Government’s Plan to tackle Hate Crime’1. This identifies how jointly the 3 
core principles of preventing hate crime, reporting hate crime and response to 
hate crime will be enabled to drive down instances of hate crime. 
 

4. Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority attend numerous incidents whereby arson 
and fire has been used as a weapon. For the past ten years this type of arson 
incident has bee
[...]
d SI’s.  
 

(g) Socio-economic disadvantage 
 
MF&RS has several stations in key areas of Socio-economic disadvantage such as 
City Centre, Toxteth, Birkenhead, St Helens, Kirkby and Bootle/Nether ton and 
Liverpool Marine Rescue and are key Safe havens for those members of the 
community who may be socially deprived and lead to being at risk of Hate crimes 
/incidents. Each appliance when attending an incident is also an extension of our 
services and can be utilised to note then report hate crime incidents on return to 
station. 

Page 33



 

 

 
No specific issues relating to the implementation of this policy would be affected by 
socio-economic disadvantage when services on station are requested. If a request 
for safe haven in a station ground resulted in an appliance not being available during 
the assistance phase of the safe haven then predefined procedures to provide fire 
cover are established, similar to the appliance being committed to a fire. 
 

Page 34



 

 

 

 
7.  Decisions 
 
If the policy/report/project will have a negative impact on members of one or more of 
the protected groups, explain how it will change or why it is to continue in the same 
way. 
If no changes are proposed, the policy/report/project needs to be objectively justified 
as being an appropriate and necessary means of achieving the legitimate aim set out 
in 1 above. 
 

 
1. Training is needed for staff concerning the implementation of the Hate Crime 

Policy, specifically on safe havens and hate crime reporting. Operational staff 
and advocates will need additional information on hate crime and arson 
incident reporting. The training will also need to make staff aware of any 
equality considerations for each of the equality groups mentioned in the 
conclusions section above.  

2. The Policy will need to be underpinned by supporting documents (SI) in order 
to allow implementation to take place effectively and fairly for all groups.  

3. A guidance document would be ava
[...]
crime policy and SI’s, to 
enable the groups to monitor the impact of 
the policy and the contribution to supporting 
those equality groups. 

Ian Mullen   

Develop training and associated educational 
guidance for all MFRA staff involved in 
delivering the policy and associated SI’s so 
that they are able to treat all community 
groups with dignity and respect. 
 Ensure they are provided with sufficient 
information to make themselves aware of the  
support needed for the  different equality 
groups, local communities and cultures in 
relation  to hate crime reporting and safe 
havens 

Ian Mullen and 
TDA staff and 
Wendy Kenyon  

 

Carry out further Consultation with LGB and 
T community support groups and Faith 
groups to establish how the policy can be 
supportive of the needs of their communities.  

Ian Mullen and 
Wendy Kenyon  

 

 
For any advice, support or guidance about completing this form please contact the 
DiversityTeam@merseyfire.gov.uk or on 0151 296 4237 
 
The completed form along with the related policy/report/project document 
should be emailed to the Diversity Team at: DiversityTeam@merseyfire.gov.uk 
 

Wendy Kenyon  27.3.13 

Page 36



 

 

 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 AGENDA ITEM: 

REPORT TO:   
Meeting of the  

MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
COMMUNITY SAFETY & PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 11TH JULY 2013 
  
REPORT NO.   CFO/087/13 

 
  
REPORTING OFFICER:   CHIEF FIRE OFFICER, DAN STEPHENS 
  

CONTACT OFFICER: AM SEARLE  
  
OFFICERS CONSULTED: GM LONGSHAW 
  
SUBJECT: NATIONAL RESILIENCE ASSURANCE OF  MFRA 

USAR CAPABILITY 

 
THERE ARE NO APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT 
 
*A Glossary of Terms is provided at the end of the report for information. 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide a summary of the findings determined by the National Resilience 

Assurance Team (NRAT) following their recent assurance and audit of MFRA’ 
USAR capability. 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
Introduction & Background 
 
3. MFRA are one of 18 FRSs in the UK who host an Urban Search and Rescue 

(USAR) team. The MFRA USAR team are based at Station 19 – Croxteth. 
 
4. The National USAR capability coordinators within NRAT conduct periodic 

assurance visits of every USAR team to gather evidence specific to the assurance 
objectives and to measure that evidence against the identified assurance criteria.  
 

5. The purpose of the assurance process is to confirm that the statutory duties 
outlined in the Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004 and The Fire and Rescue 
Services (Emergencies) (England) Order 2007 in relation to National Resilience 
assets can be met by the FRS hosting USAR teams. The process also assists 
NRAT in producing an annual report which through the National Resilience Board 
will provide assurance to government that all National Resilience assets allocated 
for a USAR response are capable of responding to a national scale incident with 
the required amount of competent personnel and with equipment that is 
operationally fit for purpose. 

Agenda Item 6Page 39



 

 

 
6. The process also provides an efficient and accurate tool for producing factual 

information on which the FRS can act to improve its performance.  
 

7. The process uses a system of conformity or non-conformity to categorise the 
various levels of compliance with the assurance process criteria. It also records 
areas of the process that can be identified as being an opportunity for 
improvement and similarly areas considered to be notable practice. 

 
Summary of Assurance Process 
 
8. The USAR assurance process accords with the established principles contained 

within the Fire and Rescue Operational Assessment Toolkit and as such has pre-
determined Key Areas of Assessment (KAAs) against which conformity/none 
conformity is established. The USAR KAAs are: 

 

• Prior to call preparation. 
How well prepared is the FRS in its ability
[...]
s & Value for Money 
 
15. In sustaining high standard of response in regards to its USAR capability; MFRS 

will continue to receive grant support from central government to maintain and 
support said capability. 
 

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications 
 
16. MFRA’ continued high standards in regards to USAR training acquisition and skills 

maintenance ensures that our personnel are best equipped and resourced to 
support local, regional and national scale incidents.  

 
Contribution to Our Mission – To Achieve; Safer Stronger Communities – Safe                    
Effective Fire fighters” 
 
17. The high standard of operational of operational readiness of the Merseyside 

USAR team as confirmed through the USAR assurance process contributes 
directly to making Merseyside safer from collapsed structure and heavy transport 
incidents and provides for enhanced safe systems of work at this type of incident 
for Firefighters.  

 
Glossary of Terms 
 
FRS  Fire and Rescue Service 
IOSH  Institute of Occupational Safety and Health 
KAA  Key Area of Assessment 
MFRS  Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service 
NCAF  National Coordination Advisory Framework 
NEBOSH National Examination Board for Occupational Safety and Health 
NRAT  National Resilience Assurance Team 
USAR  Urban Search and Rescue 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 CFOA National Road Safety Awareness Week
	4 Winter Warm Emergency Heating Initiative
	5 Hate Crime Policy
	CFO_084_13_APPENDIX_A
	CFO_084_13_APPENDIX_B

	6 National Resilience Assurance of MFRA USAR Capability



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

11 JULY 2013 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Linda Maloney (Chair) Councillors Vi Bebb, 

Jimmy Mahon, Jean Stapleton and Les Byrom 
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Councillors 

John Kelly, Barbara Murray, Tony Newman and 
Lesley Rennie 

 
1. Preliminary matters  

 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, urgent 
matters of business and any items of business that would require the 
exclusion of the press and public. 
 
a) there were no declarations of interest by individual Members in 

relation to any item of business of the agenda; 
 

b) there were no additional items of business which the Chair had 
determined to be considered as matters of urgency; 
 

c) there were no items of business which required the exclusion of the 
press and public during consideration thereof because of the 
possibility of the disclosure of exempt information.  

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
As this was the first meeting of the Community Safety & Protection Committee 
for 2013/14, there were no Minutes of previous meetings for consideration and 
approval. 
 

3. CFOA National Road Safety Awareness Week  

(CFO/083/13) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/083/13 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the success of the Chief Fire Officer’s Association National Road 
Safety Awareness week in May 2013. 
 
Members Resolved; 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 

4. Winter Warm Emergency Heating Initiative  



(CFO/085/13) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/085/13 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the Winter Warm Emergency Heating Project and delivery method 
for 2013/14. 
 
Members Resolved; 
 

(a) That the content of the report be noted. 
 

(b) That a report be brought back to a future meeting of the Committee;  
 
i. concerning initiatives and services currently provided through external 

funding; and  
ii. highlighting the impact that cuts to this funding may have on the 

Authority’s ability to continue providing such services and initiatives to 
the community. 

 
5. Hate Crime Policy  

(CFO/084/13) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/084/13 and associated Equality Impact 
Assessment of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, concerning the implementation of 
a Hate Crime Policy. 
 
Members Resolved; 
 
That the introduction of the Hate Crime Policy (attached as Appendix A); and 
subsequent Service Instructions relating to hate crime, Safe Havens, target 
hardening and arson incident recording, be approved. 
 

6. National Resilience Assurance of MFRA USAR Capability  
 
Members considered Report CFO/087/13 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning a 
summary of the findings determined by the National Resilience Assurance 
Team (NRAT), following their recent assurance and audit of Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue Authority’s Urban Search And Rescue (USAR) Capability. 
 
Members Resolved; 
 

(a) The content of the report be noted. 
 

(b) The appreciation of the Committee to all staff involved in the audit, be 
formally recorded.  

 
(c) The thanks and appreciation of the Committee to all involved in the 

recent UKRO Challenge, which proved to be a huge success, be placed 
on record. 

 
 



Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 17 October 2013 
 


